506076087 05/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6122802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RUIHONG CHEN	05/07/2020
CHUN JIANG	05/07/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	K-GEN, INC.	
Street Address: 863 MITTEN ROAD		
City:	BURLINGAME	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16083806

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)813-4848

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-813-4800

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: EUK CHARLIE OH/DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL

Address Line 2: FIVE PALO ALTO SQUARE, SUITE 650
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306-2112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: .393801-002US (151605)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EUK CHARLIE OH	
SIGNATURE:	/EUK CHARLIE OH/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2020-05-26 K-Gen (002US) Assignment as Recorded#page1.tif source=2020-05-26 K-Gen (002US) Assignment as Recorded#page2.tif source=2020-05-26 K-Gen (002US) Assignment as Recorded#page3.tif

PATENT 506076087 REEL: 052753 FRAME: 0657

Docket No.: 393801-002WO (151605)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned,

Ruihong CHEN, a resident of Burlingame, California; and Chun JIANG, a resident of Hillsborough, California;

have invented certain new and useful improvements in "METHODS OF CANCER TREATMENT", as described in International Application No. PCT/US17/21695, filing date of March 9, 2017 (hereinafter, "PCT Application"); and

WHEREAS, **K-GEN, INC.** (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), an organization of the State of **Delaware**, having a place of business at **863 Mitten Road**, **Burlingame**, **CA**, **94010**, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said PCT Application and all inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by us (all collectively hereinafter termed said "Invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by us to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Invention and said PCT Application; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said Invention pursuant to the PCT, and/or the Paris Convention, and/or applicable bilateral or multilateral treaties with the United States; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said Invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. We hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by us shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by us in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon us, our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. We hereby warrant and represent that we have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee.

Docket No.: 393801-002WO (151605)

Date	May 7th, 2020	By: http
		Ruihong CHEN
Witness	s 1: Shannon Lufh	Witness 2: Christine Lu Mostala
County o	f) > cc
State of) SS.)
that by 1	his/her signature on the instrum nt. I certify under PENALTY O	, in the year 2020, before me,, Notary Public, personally, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and ent, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is
WITNES	SS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	(Notary Pub	lic)
		(Seal)
Date		By:Chun JIANG
County o	f	
State of) SS.)
On this day of, in the year 2020, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNES	SS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	e(Notary Pub	lic) (Seal)

Docket No.: 393801-002WO (151605)

Date	Bv:
	By: Ruihong CHEN
County of	
State of) SS.	
On this day of , in the w	ear 2020, before me,, Notary Public, personally
appeared, who p	roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name edged to me that he/she executed the same in higher authorized.
that by his/her signature on the instrument the	and and the same in marner aumorized capacity, and
true and correct.	RY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	
Signature(Notary Public)	
	(Seal)
	A ×
Date May 7th, 2020	Ol. has
Date 1 1/11, www	By: Chun JIANG
	Chair STA) 10
Witness 1 Isabel H. Jiang	Witness 2 Weiqing Ge
lasto Dia	
County of	
State of	
On this day of in the year	ar 2020, before me,, Notary Public, personally oved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name dued to me that he/she assembled the person whose name
s subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowled	dead to me that he deliver satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name
nstrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR	aged to the that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and erson or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Y under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
P	
lignature(Notary Public)	
	(Seal)

Page 2 of 2

23246528.1.BUSINESS